501785394 01/13/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Inspired Technologies, Inc. | 01/05/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Medical Industries of America, Inc., dba evo Medical Solutions |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 26378 289th Place |
| City: | Adel |
| State/Country: | IOWA |
| Postal Code: | 50003 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 8061353 |
| Application Number: | 12124352 |
| Application Number: | 12505883 |
| Application Number: | 12485734 |
| Application Number: | 12485764 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)343-5787 Phone: 412-343-9700

Email: docket@beckthomas.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John C Thomas III Address Line 1: 1575 McFarland Road

Address Line 2: Suite 100

501785394

Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15216 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 120007

> **PATENT REEL: 027527 FRAME: 0818**

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | John C. Thomas |
|--|----------------|
| Total Attachments: 5 source=Patent Assignment from Inspired to Evo#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment from Inspired to Evo#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment from Inspired to Evo#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment from Inspired to Evo#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment from Inspired to Evo#page5.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 027527 FRAME: 0819

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNOR:

Inspired Technologies, Inc.

a Delaware Corporation

1061 Main Street, #24, North Huntingdon, PA 15642

("ASSIGNOR")

ASSIGNEE:

Medical Industries of America, Inc., dba evo Medical Solutions,

an Iowa corporation,

26378 289th Place, Adel, IA 50003

("ASSIGNEE")

SUBJECT MATTER OF ASSIGNMENT:

(i) United States Patent

U.S. Patent No. 8,061,353

Issued November 22, 2011

Title: "Method and Apparatus for Delivering

a Dose of a Gaseous Drug to a Patient"

Inventors: Daniel Easley, Aaron J.

Dirks, and Robert McCoy;

(ii) United States Nonprovisional Patent

Application Serial No. 12/124,352

Filed May 21, 2008

Title: "Method and Apparatus for liquefaction of a Gas"

Inventors: Scott Willen, Charles J. Harmon, and Richard J. Kocinski;

(iii) United States Nonprovisional Patent
 Application Serial No. 12/505,883
 Filed July 20, 2009
 Title: "Clinical Oxygen Dose Recorder"
 Inventors: Aaron J. Dirks, Richard J.
 Kocinski, and Daniel Easley;

(iv) United States Nonprovisional Patent
Application Serial No. 12/485,734
Filed June 16, 2009
Title: "Spool Valve Assembly for
Delivery of a Gaseous Drug"
Inventors: Richard J. Kocinski and
David Tomas;

(v) United States Nonprovisional Patent
Application Serial No. 12/485,764
Filed June 16, 2009
Title: "Method of Using a Spool Valve
Assembly for Delivery of a Gaseous
Drug"
Inventors: Richard J. Kocinski and
David Tomas; and

(vi) EPO Patent ApplicationApplication Serial No. 08743688.7Filed August 31, 2009

Title: "A Method and Apparatus for Delivering a Dose of a Gaseous Drug for a Patient".

All of the above collectively referred to as Patents.

CONSIDERATION

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE with receipt acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR executes and makes this ASSIGNMENT to the ASSIGNEE of the Patents and certain rights as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

1. ASSIGNOR assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions and improvements disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country, the ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests assigned to the full ends of the terms of the Patents and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 027527 FRAME: 0822

- 2. ASSIGNOR assigns any causes of action it may have for infringement of the Patents.
- 3. ASSIGNOR covenants that as of the effective date of this Assignment, ASSIGNOR is the lawful owner of the Patents, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no Assignment of the Patents has been made and no license has been granted to make, use or vend the claimed inventions of the Patents, and that ASSIGNOR has the full right to make this Assignment to ASSIGNEE.
- 4. ASSIGNOR, for the consideration, will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the inventions of the Patents, and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by the ASSIGNEE or by counsel for the ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.
- 5. This Assignment is binding upon ASSIGNOR and shall inure to the benefit of the assigns or survivors, of the ASSIGNEE.
- 6. This Assignment has an effective date of the 22nd day of December, 2010.
- ASSIGNOR transferred assets to ASSIGNEE for valuable consideration. Among the assets transferred are the aforementioned Patents.

Page 4 of 5

Inspired Technologies, Inc. (ASSIGNOR) Date: Jan 5, 2012 Name: Richard J. Kocinski Title: Florida State of Pennsylvania County of Collier Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Richard J. Kocinski, to me known to be the (20) of Inspired Technologies, Inc., who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act. Witness my hand and Notarial seal this 5th day of Lanuary, 2011.2012 Linda S. Van Den Bergh
Commission # DD 932764
Expires February 13, 2014
Bonded Thu Troy Fain Incurance 500-325-7019 (Notarial Seal)

RECORDED: 01/13/2012